

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BERKLEY INSURANCE CO., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-1053 (RCL)

In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class
Action Litigations

Case No. 1:13-mc-1288 (RCL)

This document relates to:
ALL CASES

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
IN LIMINE FOR ADMISSION OF PX 550, PX 226, PX 562, PX 274, AND PX 279**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
I. The Court Correctly Sustained Defendants’ Objections to PX 226, PX 274, and PX 279 at the First Trial and Should Exclude Them at the Second Trial.....	3
A. PX 226, PX 274, and PX 279 Are or Contain Inadmissible Hearsay	4
1. Plaintiffs Are Offering These Documents for Their Truth.....	4
2. These Documents Are Not Admissible Under Rule 803(3)	6
3. These Documents Are Not Admissible As Public Records.....	9
B. PX 226, PX 274, and PX 279 Are Irrelevant or at Least Overly Confusing, Misleading, and Unduly Prejudicial to Defendants	11
II. PX 550 and PX 562 Should Be Excluded for Substantially the Same Reasons	13
A. PX 550 and PX 562 Are or Contain Inadmissible Hearsay	14
B. PX 550 and PX 562 Should Be Excluded Under Rule 403 Because They Are Overly Confusing, Misleading, and Unduly Prejudicial to Defendants	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. F.B.I.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 306 (D.D.C. 2000).....	15, 16
<i>Amco Ukrservice v. Am. Meter Co.</i> , CIVIL ACTION No. 00-2638, 2005 WL 8176384 (E.D. Pa. July 11, 2005).....	16
<i>Brown v. ASD Computing Ctr.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 1096 (S.D. Ohio 1981)	10
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , Nos. 1:13-cv-1053, 13-mc-1288, 2022 WL 13937460 (D.D.C. Oct. 21, 2022).....	1, 10, 12
<i>Hackley v. Roudebush</i> , 520 F.2d 108 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	11
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990).....	15
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	3
<i>New York v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. CIV A. 98-1233(CKK), 2002 WL 649951 (D.D.C. Apr. 12, 2002).....	8
<i>Nolan v. Memphis City Schs.</i> , No. 04-3047, 2007 WL 9719022 (W.D. Tenn. May 23, 2007)	8
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 96 (1933).....	6
<i>*Smith v. Isuzu Motors Ltd.</i> , 137 F.3d 859 (5th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>United States v. Akers</i> , 702 F.2d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	3
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 631 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>United States v. Emmert</i> , 829 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1987)	7

<i>United States v. Hsia</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2000)	15
* <i>United States v. Mackey</i> , 117 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1997)	10
<i>United States v. Mahar</i> , 801 F.2d 1477 (6th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 485 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	3
<i>United States v. Slatten</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2019)	6, 9
<i>United States v. Soriano</i> , No. 1:20-cr-00007, 2021 WL 2744644 (D. N. Mar. I. July 2, 2021)	9, 15
<i>Wye Oak Tech., Inc. v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 24 F.4th 686 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	2
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 402	12
Fed. R. Evid. 403	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 803(3)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 803(8)(A)(i)	9, 10
Fed. R. Evid. 805	8, 10
Fed. R. Evid. 807(a)	16
Other Authorities	
5 Weinstein’s Fed. Evid. § 806.03[3] (2023)	16
30B Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 6883 (2023 ed.)	10
